
March 15, 20'l1 

Ms. J. Middlebrooks 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Assistant City Attorney 
Criminal Law and Police Section 
1400 South Lamar 
Dallas, TexaS'75215 

Dear Ms. Middlebrooks: 

0R2011-03544 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Inforni~tion Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Govenunent Code. Your request was 
assigned ID#411685 (DPD# 2010-11801). 

The Dallas Police Department (the "department") received a request for 9 ... 1-1 call sheets 
petiaining to the requestor's address from a specified time period. You claim portions ofthe 
submitted information are excepted from disclosure under sections 552.101 and 552.130 of 
the Government Code. We have considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the 
submitted representative sample of information. 1 

.. ;. 

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "infonnation considered 
to be confideiltial by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code § 552.191. TIns section encompasses infonnation protected by other statutes, such as 
section 261.Z01(a) ofthe Family Code, which provides as follows: 

.'.t.' 

(a) [T~he following information is confidential, is not subject to public 
releas~under Chapter 552, Government Code, and may be disclosed only for 
purpo~es consistent with this code and applicable federal or state law or under 
rules adopted by an investigating agency: 

IWe ass;ume the "representative sample" of records submitted to tIils office is truly representative of 
the requested records as a whole. See Open Records DecisionNos. 499 (1988), 497 (1988). This openrecords 
letter does not reach, and therefore does not authorize the withholding of, any other requested records to the 
extent those records contain substantially different types of information than that submitted to this office. 
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.' (1) a report of alleged or suspected abuse or neglect made lUlder tIns 

." chapter and the identity of the person making the report; and 

" (2) except as otherwise provided in this section, the files, reports, 
" records, commmllcations, audiotapes, videotapes, and working papers 
,/ 

':) used or developed in an investigation lUlder tIns chapter or in 
;: providing services as a result of an investigation. 

F am. Code § ~61.20 1 (a) . You ass eli the infonnation you have marked is confidentiallUlder 
section 261.2'01 (a), See id. § 261.001 (1), ( 4) (defining "abuse" and "neglect" for purposes 
of Family Co#e ch. 261); see also id. § 101.003(a) (defining "child" for purposes of this 
section). Upon review, we agree the infonnation you have marked is subject to 
section 261.201 of the Family Code. As you do not indicate the depaliment has adopted a 
mle that gOV~l11S the release of this type of infonnation, we assume no such mle exists. 
Given that assmnption, we conclude the department must withhold the infonnation you have 
marked lUlde~\section 552.101 ofthe Govemment Code in conjlUlction with section 261.201 
of the Family Code. See Open Records Decision No. 440 at 2 (1986) (addressing 
predecessor statute). 

'.l. 

Section 552..101 also encompasses infonnation protected by other statutes, such as 
chapter 772 cif the Health and Safety Code, which authorizes the development of local 
emergency cdhnnunication districts. Sections 772.118, 772.218, and 772.318 ofthe Health 
and Safety C6de are applicable to emergency 9-1-1 districts established in accordance with 
chapter 772.:: See Open Records Decision No. 649 (1996). These sections make the 
originating telephone numbers and addresses of9-1-1 callers furnished by a service supplier 
confidentiaL i,ld. at 2. Section 772.118 applies to an emergency communication district for 
a county wit~ a population of more than two million. Section 772.218 applies to an 
emergency cQh1lnunication district for a county with a population of more than 860,000. 
Section 772.$ 18 applies to an emergency communication district for a county with a 
population oimore than 20,000. 

We lUlderstari~ the City of Dallas is part of an emergency communication district established 
under section~'772.318. You have marked the telephone munbers and an address of9-1-1 
callers the department seeks to withhold. We conclude that, if the marked telephone 
numbers and ,~ddress were furnished by a 9-1-1 service supplier, then the department must 
withhold tlnsjnfonnation under section 552.101 of the Govennnent Code in conjlUlction 
with section 172.318 of the Health and Safety Code. If the marked infonnation was not 
provided by ~9-1-1 service supplier, then it may not be withheld under section 552.101 in 
conjlUlction '-Yith section 772.318. 

Section 552.1;30 ofthe Govemment Code provides infonnation relating to a motor vehicle 
title or registir~tion issued by a Texas agency is excepted from public release. Gov't Code 

1,"' 
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§ 552.130( a)(2). Therefore, the department must withhold the infonnation you have marked 
under sectiOl~':552.130 ofthe Government Code.2 

hl summaly,~;the department must withhold the infonnation you have mal'ked lmder 
section 552.101 ofthe Government Code in conjunction with section 261.201 ofthe Family 
Code. The d~partment must withhold the telephone numbers and address you have marked 
under section552.101 of the Govennnent Code in conjunction with section 772.318 of the 
Health and Safety Code, if the marked telephone munber was fimnshed by a 9-1-1 service 
supplier. The depaliment must withhold the infonnation you have marked under section 
552.130 ofthe Govenllnent Code. The department must release the remaining infonnation. 

TIns letter TIlling is limited to the paliicular infonnation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts a~ presented to us; therefore, this TIlling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detemlinatiori regarding any other infOlmation or any other circumstances. 

This TIlling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of tpe 
governmentaJ;body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concerning those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Government Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673i:.6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
infonnation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office ·of 
the Attomeype~eral, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, ;j 

~~e:;ze=-
" --.' 

Mack T. Hamison 
Assistallt Attwmey General 
Open Record~ Division 

MTHIem '\' 

Ref: ID# 411685 

Enc. Submitted documents 
,~ ;":" 

':,' 

~\'~. 

c: Requ~stor 
(w/o ~nc1osures) 

',':' 

2We n6te this office issued Open Records Decision No. 684 (2009), a previous detemrination to all 
governmental bddies authorizing them to withhold ten categories of information, including Texas license plate 
numbers under sektion 552.13 0 of the Govemment Code, without the necessity of requesting an attorney general 
decision. 

j., 
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